Case 6:01-cv-00072-BB-WDS  Document 2157  Filed 03/04/2009 Page 1 of 3

~ IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR. THE DISTRICT OF NEW MEXICO

O0SMAR-L PH 3: 05

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
and
STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE Cf“;:f:’\\ LT fE
ENGINEER, Rt e e
Plaintiffs,
No. 01ev00072 BB/WDS
and
ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ADJUDICATION

ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,
Plaintiffs in Intervention,

v.
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.,

Defendants.

I A S A e

CLERK’S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT
I, Matthew J. Dykman, Clerk of the United States District Court, District of New
Mexico, certify that the above-entitled cause was filed in the United States District Court at
Santa Fe, State of New Mexico, and the records of my office indicate that service of process

commanding the following defendants to appear and defend in this cause was made as follows:

Defendant Subfile No. Proof of Service filed

Ernessa Arviso ZRB-4-0018 December 16, 2008 (Doc. #2010)
Letitia Arviso ZRB-4-0018 December 16, 2008 (Doc. #2010)
Ramah Lake Realty Co., Inc ZRB-4-0322 August 27, 2007 (Doc. #1232)
James Mansperger 7ZRB-4-0323 September 16, 2008 (Doc. #1869)

Jane Mansperger ZRB-4-0323 September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1852)




Judith L. Smith

William M. Ramsey III

Beth A. Holmes
Robert Johnston
Nancy Vandiepen
Rhonda S. Velkovitz
John C. Willson

Sharon K. Willson
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ZRB-4-0326

ZRB-4-0336

ZRB-4-0336

ZRB-4-0356

ZRB-4-0395

ZRB-4-0397

ZRB-4-0414

ZRB-4-0414
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September 23, 2008 (Doc. #1886)
December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2003)
December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2003)
August 22, 2007 (Doc. #1225)
September 15, 2008 (Doc. #1861)
January 31, 2008 (Doc. #1483)
December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1997)

December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1997)

I also certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendants

Defendant

Nettie Jane Allen
Riley J. Reeves
Billie F. Reeves
David W. Skinner
Ron Stevenson
Kathy Stevenson
James C. Turpen
Robbie W. Turpen
Herman Vandiepen
Dick Wallen

Mary Jo Wallen

Charles H. Ward

waived service of summons in this proceeding as follows:

Subfile No.

ZRB-4-0011
ZRB-4-0340
ZRB-4-0340
ZRB-4-0366
ZRB-4-0374
ZRB-4-0374
ZRB-4-0389
ZRB-4-0389
ZRB-4-0395

7ZRB-4-0400

* ZRB-4-0400

ZRB-4-0402

2

Waiver of Summons filed
December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2001)
May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
September 16, 2008 (Doc. #1867)
January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)

December 8, 2006 (Doc. #891)
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Kimberly Denise Ward ZRB-4-0402 December 8, 2006 (Doc. #891)
Don Weinrick ZRB-4-0404 January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Paula Weinrick ZRB-4-0404 January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Jack Mansperger ZRB-4-0405 December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2001}
Calvin F. Wiggins ZRB-4-0410 January 18, 2007 (Doc. #938)
Andrew G. Wilson ZRB-4-0415 May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Kathryn McDermit ZRB-4-0415 May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

I further certify, that the records of my office indicate that the following

defendant made a voluntary appearance via an Answer filed in this proceeding as follows:

Defendant Subfile No. Voluntary Appearance
Mely Johnston ZRB-4-0356 September 30, 2003 (Doc. #2438)

It appears on the record that the above-named defendants have failed to plead or
otherwise defend in the indicated Subfiles as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
and the Procedural and Scheduling Orders entered in this case.

WHEREFORE, I hereby certify that the above-named defendants are in default.

ﬁ :
DATED this % day of _/arch 200 9.

MATTHEW J. DYKMAN
DISTRICT COURT CLERK

By

Deputy (éley

S L LN




