IN THE UNITED STAT FOR THE DISTRICT	
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel. STATE ENGINEER,	09 MAR - 4 PH 3: 05 CLEPK-SANTA FE
Plaintiffs,)) No. 01cv00072 BB/WDS
and) No. 016(000/2 BB/ WDS
) ZUNI RIVER BASIN
ZUNI INDIAN TRIBE, NAVAJO NATION,) ADJUDICATION
Plaintiffs in Intervention,)))
v.	
A & R PRODUCTIONS, et al.,))
Defendants.)
)

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE OF DEFAULT

I, Matthew J. Dykman, Clerk of the United States District Court, District of New Mexico, certify that the above-entitled cause was filed in the United States District Court at Santa Fe, State of New Mexico, and the records of my office indicate that service of process commanding the following defendants to appear and defend in this cause was made as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Proof of Service filed
Ernessa Arviso	ZRB-4-0018	December 16, 2008 (Doc. #2010)
Letitia Arviso	ZRB-4-0018	December 16, 2008 (Doc. #2010)
Ramah Lake Realty Co., Inc	ZRB-4-0322	August 27, 2007 (Doc. #1232)
James Mansperger	ZRB-4-0323	September 16, 2008 (Doc. #1869)
Jane Mansperger	ZRB-4-0323	September 4, 2008 (Doc. #1852)

Judith L. Smith	ZRB-4-0326	September 23, 2008 (Doc. #1886)
William M. Ramsey III	ZRB-4-0336	December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2003)
Beth A. Holmes	ZRB-4-0336	December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2003)
Robert Johnston	ZRB-4-0356	August 22, 2007 (Doc. #1225)
Nancy Vandiepen	ZRB-4-0395	September 15, 2008 (Doc. #1861)
Rhonda S. Velkovitz	ZRB-4-0397	January 31, 2008 (Doc. #1483)
John C. Willson	ZRB-4-0414	December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1997)
Sharon K. Willson	ZRB-4-0414	December 5, 2008 (Doc. #1997)

I also certify, that the records of my office indicate the following defendants waived service of summons in this proceeding as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Waiver of Summons filed
Nettie Jane Allen	ZRB-4-0011	December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2001)
Riley J. Reeves	ZRB-4-0340	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Billie F. Reeves	ZRB-4-0340	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
David W. Skinner	ZRB-4-0366	January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Ron Stevenson	ZRB-4-0374	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Kathy Stevenson	ZRB-4-0374	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
James C. Turpen	ZRB-4-0389	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Robbie W. Turpen	ZRB-4-0389	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Herman Vandiepen	ZRB-4-0395	September 16, 2008 (Doc. #1867)
Dick Wallen	ZRB-4-0400	January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Mary Jo Wallen	ZRB-4-0400	January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Charles H. Ward	ZRB-4-0402	December 8, 2006 (Doc. #891)

Kimberly Denise Ward	ZRB-4-0402	December 8, 2006 (Doc. #891)
Don Weinrick	ZRB-4-0404	January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Paula Weinrick	ZRB-4-0404	January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Jack Mansperger	ZRB-4-0405	December 11, 2008 (Doc. #2001)
Calvin F. Wiggins	ZRB-4-0410	January 18, 2007 (Doc. #958)
Andrew G. Wilson	ZRB-4-0415	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)
Kathryn McDermit	ZRB-4-0415	May 13, 2005 (Doc. #362)

I further certify, that the records of my office indicate that the following defendant made a voluntary appearance via an Answer filed in this proceeding as follows:

<u>Defendant</u>	Subfile No.	Voluntary Appearance
Mely Johnston	ZRB-4-0356	September 30, 2003 (Doc. #248)

It appears on the record that the above-named defendants have failed to plead or otherwise defend in the indicated Subfiles as provided by the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and the Procedural and Scheduling Orders entered in this case.

WHEREFORE, I hereby certify that the above-named defendants are in default.

DATED this 4 day of March, 2009.

MATTHEW J. DYKMAN DISTRICT COURT CLERK

By

Deputy Clerk